financial information reflects the preliminary application of purchase accounting to the acquisitions of the Doubletree
Bethesda Hotel and Executive Meeting Center, Sir Francis Drake Hotel, and InterContinental Buckhead Hotel. The
preliminary purchase accounting may be adjusted if any of the assumptions underlying the purchase accounting
change. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the significant acquisitions
described above have been made. This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2009, and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2010.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

38

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2010
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Acquisition
of

Doubletree
Acquisition

of

Historical
Bethesda
Hotel and

Acquisition
of InterContinental Pro Forma

Pebblebrook
Executive
Meeting Sir Francis

Buckhead
Hotel

Pebblebrook
Hotel

Hotel
Trust Center (1)

Drake
Hotel (2) (3) Trust

ASSETS
Investment in hotel properties,
net $ � $ 67,100 $ 90,000 $ 105,000 $ 262,100
Cash and cash equivalents 302,898 (68,882) (91,096) (103,858) 39,062
Accounts receivable, net � 203 121 7 331
Investments 85,000 � � � 85,000
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 409 144 545 61 1,159

Total assets $ 388,307 $ (1,435) $ (430) $ 1,210 $ 387,652

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 1,367 $ 280 $ 404 $ 1,171 $ 3,222
Accrued underwriter fees 8,050 � � � 8,050
Advance deposits � 85 266 439 790
Other liabilities � � � � �

Total liabilities 9,417 365 670 1,610 12,062
Commitments and
contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Common shares of beneficial
interest, $0.01 par value;
500,000,000 shares authorized;
20,260,590 shares issued and
outstanding 203 � � � 203
Additional paid-in capital 379,433 � � � 379,433
Retained deficit (746) (1,800) (1,100) (400) (4,046)

Total shareholders� equity 378,890 (1,800) (1,100) (400) 375,590

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

39

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 388,307 $ (1,435) $ (430) $ 1,210 $ 387,652

(1) Reflects the
purchase of the
Doubletree
Bethesda Hotel
and Executive
Meeting Center
as if it had
occurred on
March 31, 2010
for $68,882. The
acquisition was
funded with
proceeds from
the Company�s
IPO, which was
completed on
December 14,
2009. The pro
forma
adjustment
reflects the
following:

Purchase of
land, building,
and furniture,
fixtures and
equipment of
$67,100; and

Cash paid of
$1,800 for hotel
acquisition
costs; and

Net working
capital deficit of
$18.

(2) Reflects the
purchase of the
Sir Francis
Drake Hotel as if
it had occurred
on March 31,
2010 for

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

[…]

adjustment
reflects the
following:

Purchase of
land, building,
and furniture,
fixtures and
equipment of
$90,000; and

Cash paid of
$1,100 for hotel
acquisition
costs; and

Net working
capital deficit of
$4.

(3) Reflects the
purchase of the
InterContinental
Buckhead Hotel
as if it had
occurred on
March 31, 2010
for $103,858.
The acquisition
was funded with
proceeds from
the Company�s
IPO, which was
completed on
December 14,
2009. The pro
forma
adjustment
reflects the
following:

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

41

Purchase of
land, building,
and furniture,
fixtures and
equipment of
$105,000; and

Cash paid of
$400 for hotel
acquisition
costs; and

Net working
capital deficit of
$1,542.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

42

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
For the three months March 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Acquisition
of

Historical
Doubletree
Bethesda

Acquisition
of Sir

Acquisition
of Pro Forma

Pebblebrook
Hotel and
Executive

Francis
Drake InterContinental

Pro
Forma Pebblebrook

Hotel Trust
Meeting
Center (1) Hotel (2)

Buckhead
Hotel (3) Adjustments Hotel Trust

REVENUE
Room $ � $ 2,197 $ 3,354 $ 4,303 $ � $ 9,854
Food and beverage � 503 3,249 3,341 � 7,093
Other operating
department � 466 482 475 � 1,423

Total revenues � 3,166 7,085 8,119 � 18,370

EXPENSES
Hotel operating
expenses:
Room � 453 1,598 1,281 14(4) 3,346
Food and beverage � 483 2,539 2,070 � 5,092
Other direct
expenses � 151 � � � 151
Other indirect
expenses � 1,307 2,585 1,900 224(4) 6,016

Total hotel operating
expenses � 2,394 6,722 5,251 238 14,605

Depreciation and
amortization � 480 1,375 995 (983)(5) 1,867
Real estate taxes,
personal property
taxes & insurance � 147 386 446 � 979
Ground rent � � � � � �
General and
administrative 1,576 � � � � 1,576
Acquisition
transaction costs � � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 1,576 3,021 8,483 6,692 (745) 19,027

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

43

Operating income
(loss) (1,576) 145 (1,398) 1,427 745 (657)
Interest income 977 � � � (667)(6) 310
Interest expense � (649) (460) � 1,109(7) �
Other income � � � � � �

Income (loss) before
income taxes (599) (504) (1,858) 1,427 1,187 (347)

Income tax benefit
(expense) � � � � (73)(8) (73)

Net income (loss) $ (599) $ (504) $ (1,858) $ 1,427 $ 1,114 $ (420)

Loss per common
share, basic and
diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02)

Weighted average
number of common
shares, basic and
diluted 20,260,046 20,260,046

(1) Reflects the
historical
unaudited
statement of
operations of the
Doubletree
Bethesda Hotel
and Executive
Meeting Center
for the three
months ended
March 31, 2010.

(2) Reflects the
historical
unaudited
statement of
operations of the
Sir Francis
Drake Hotel for
the three months
ended March 31,
2010.

(3)

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

44

Reflects the
historical
unaudited
statement of
operations of the
InterContinental
Buckhead Hotel

[…]

Buckhead Hotel.

(7) Reflects removal
of historical
interest expense
associated with
debt which was
not assumed in
conjunction with
the acquisitions
of the
Doubletree
Bethesda Hotel
and Sir Francis
Drake Hotel.
The
InterContinental
Buckhead Hotel
did not have
debt prior to
acquisition.

(8) Reflects
adjustment to
record pro forma
income taxes
related to the
Company�s
taxable REIT
subsidiary
subsequent to

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

46

the hotel
acquisitions. The
Company�s
taxable REIT
subsidiary�s pro
forma pre-tax
net income was
$184 for the
three months
ended March 31,
2010. The pro
forma income
tax was
calculated using
the taxable REIT
subsidiary�s
estimated
effective tax rate
of 40%.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

47

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Acquisition
of

Historical
Doubletree
Bethesda

Acquisition
of Sir

Acquisition
of Pro Forma

Pebblebrook
Hotel

Hotel and
Executive

Francis
Drake
Hotel InterContinental

Pro
Forma

Pebblebrook
Hotel

Trust
Meeting
Center (1) (2)

Buckhead
Hotel (3) Adjustments Trust

REVENUE
Room $ � $ 11,119 $ 16,065 $ 16,188 $ � $ 43,372
Food and
beverage � 2,184 14,349 12,345 � 28,878
Other operating
department � 2,406 2,063 2,077 � 6,546

Total revenues � 15,709 32,477 30,610 � 78,796

EXPENSES
Hotel operating
expenses:
Room � 2,143 6,970 4,775 57 (4) 13,945
Food and
beverage � 2,014 10,767 7,749 � 20,530
Other direct
expenses � 648 � � � 648
Other indirect
expenses � 5,785 10,450 7,527 849 (4) 24,611

Total hotel
operating
expenses � 10,590 28,187 20,051 906 59,734

Depreciation and
amortization � 1,926 5,439 5,708 (5,600) (5) 7,473
Real estate taxes,
personal property
taxes & insurance � 491 1,756 1,261 � 3,508
Ground rent � � � � � �
General and
administrative 262 � � 7,363 (6) 7,625

� � � � 3,300 (7) 3,300

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

48

Acquisition
transaction costs

Total operating
expenses 262 13,007 35,382 27,020 5,969 81,640

Operating income
(loss) (262) 2,702 (2,905) 3,590 (5,969) (2,844)
Interest income 115 � � � � 115
Interest expense � (2,638) (1,958) � 4,596 (8) �
Other income � 3 5 � � 8

Income
(loss) before
income taxes (147) 67 (4,858) 3,590 (1,373) (2,721)

Income tax
benefit (expense) � � � � (315) (9) (315)

Net income (loss) $ (147) $ 67 $ (4,858) $ 3,590 $ (1,688) $ (3,036)

Loss per common
share, basic and
diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.15)

Weighted average
number of
common shares,
basic and diluted 4,011,198 (10) 20,260,046

(1) Reflects the
historical
audited
statement of
operations of the
Doubletree
Bethesda Hotel
and Executive
Meeting Center
for the year
ended
December 31,
2009.

(2) Reflects the
historical

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

49

audited
statement of
operations of the
Sir Francis
Drake Hotel for
the year ended
December 31,
2009.

(3) Reflects the
historical
audited
statement of
operations of the
InterContinental
Buckhead Hotel
for the year